#### 502080821 10/01/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Intellicall, Inc.	09/21/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Securus Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 600
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75254-7476

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7567658

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2142722778

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2147228983

Email: docket@fogartyip.com
Correspondent Name: Michael J. Fogarty, III
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 703695

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75370-3695

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SEC-P089US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. Fogarty, III

Total Attachments: 2

source=Intellicall Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Intellicall Patent Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029056 FRAME: 0672 CH \$40 00 15

This Assignment is made by and between Intellicall, Inc., a Texas corporation ("Assignor") and Securus Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") (collectively "the Parties").

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, under the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor agrees to sell, and Assignee agrees to purchase, Assignor's Intellectual Property, including all patents;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby:

assigns and transfers to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 7,567,658 for "Method to Verify Designation of Pay Telephone with an Interexchange Carrier," issued July 28, 2009, and in and to any other pending patent applications or issued patents throughout the world, including any previously filed provisional application(s) and any continuation(s) or division(s) thereof, and any Letters Patent or other protective right(s) that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, including the right to file in foreign countries applications for protection of said improvements claiming priority from said application(s).

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding officials in any and all foreign countries to issue said Letters Patent(s) or protective right(s) to Assignee as the assignee of my/our entire right, title and interest therein, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee.

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor hereby agrees to communicate to Assignee or its legal representatives any facts known to it relating to said improvements, to testify as to the same in any interference or legal proceeding concerned therewith, to execute promptly and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives upon request any and all papers, instruments, declarations and affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce Letters Patent(s) or other protective right(s) for said improvements throughout the world, and generally to do everything necessary or desirable to vest and perfect title thereto in Assignee.

Assignor agrees to do all other acts, provide any evidence, and execute all documents reasonably necessary or desirable for the transfer, assignment, recordation, application, registration, issuance, maintenance, renewal, establishment, and enforcement of patents identified in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT – 1/2

PATENT REEL: 029056 FRAME: 0673 This assignment is binding upon Assignor and its heirs, successors, and personal representatives, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment and Release is made this  $215^{1/2}$  day of September, 2012.

INTELLICALL, INC.:

By:

Steven A. Hall

Chief Executive Officer

PATENT ASSIGNMENT - 2/2

PATENT REEL: 029056 FRAME: 0674

**RECORDED: 10/01/2012**